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OWNER’S MANUAL

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION
Model » Modéle

DDR255

CAUTION:

Read complete installation and
operating instructions before
installing andfor using the
dehumidifier.

ATTENTION :

Lire attentivement les consignes
de sécurité et les instructions
d'ufilisation avant l'ulilisation
initiale de ce produit.

KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE.

If the Dehumidifier changes
ovinership, be sure this manual
accompanies the unit.

CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS POUR
CONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE

En cas de ravente du
déshumidificateur, ce manuel doit

éfre inclus avec 'appareil.
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Introduction

Thank you for choosing this Danby® appliance to provide you and your family with all of the “Home Comfort”
requirements for your home, cottage or office. This Owner’s Manual will provide you with valuable information
necessary for the proper care and maintenance of your new appliance. If properly maintained, your Danby®
appliance will give you many years of frouble free operation. Please take a few moments and read the
instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself with all of the operational aspects of this appliance.

Your Danby® Dehumidifier is a multi-functional room air-exchanging, air-processing appliance, designed to
offer you the functions of: Dehumidifying, Heating, and Independent Fan. NOTE: Heating mode is not
applicable on all models.This unit can be conveniently moved from room to room within your home and set-
up in just minutes.

For easy _reference, may we suggest you attach a copy of your sales slipfreceipt to this page, along with the
following information which is located on the manufacturers nameplate located on the rear wall of the water
tank compartment.

Model Mumber:

Serial Number;

Date of Purchase:

Dealer's Mame and Address:

This information wiil be required if your unit requires servicing and/or for general inquities. To contact a
Customer Service Representative, telephone

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Keep these instructions for future reference.

/N

This symbol denotes a caution or warning

A\ caAauTioNn 4\

Do naot leave this unit unattended in a space
where people or animals who cannot react to a
failed unit are located. A failed unit can cause
extreme overheating or death in such an
enciosed, unattended space.

DIAGNOSTIC

Quelgues problémes mineurs peuvent occasionnellement
survenir, que lutilisation pourra résoudre. Utiliser le guide
de diagnostic ci-dessous pour identifier les éventuels
problémes qui se manifesteraient. Si l'appareil persiste &
ne pas fonctionner correctement, abienir Faide du centre
de service Danby® local ou téléphoner au
1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629).

PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

Contréler g branchement du corden d'alimentation.

Contréler 'alimentation de la prise de courant {fusible grill&?).
Déterminer si le réceptacle a sau sl plein.

Yerilier que le réceptacle & eau est correctement installe dans

I'apparsil.

Capacité de déshumidification
insuffisante.

Filtre & air encrasse/ohstrus.

Température ambiante trop basse {inférieure & 5°C/41°F)
Médiocre circulation dairfobstruction de fa grille avant.
Taux d’hygrométrie ambiante trés bas.

Miveau d'hygromeéirie choisi pas
atteint aprés une longue pariods
de fonctionnament.

Wérifier que toutes les portes et fenétres sonl fermees,
Le volume de la pice est trop important comple tenu de |a
capacité de lM'appareil.
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MISE EN GARDE : On doit toujours débrancher le cordon
d'alimentaticn de la prise de courant électrique avant
d'entreprendre une opération de nettoyage ou dentretien de
I'appareil.

1. ME JAMAIS ufiliser d'essence, benzéne, diluant ou autre
composé chimigue pour nettoyer cet appareil; toutes cas
substances feroni subir des dommages ou déformations
aux composants de plastique et dégraderont |a finition,

2. MNe jamais verser da I'eau directement sur Mappareail; caci
pourrait fafre subir des dommages aux composants
électrigues et & l'isolant des conducteurs électnigues.

3. Utiliser uniquement de 'eau tigde, un detergent pour lave-
vaisselle et un chiffon doux pour essuyer les surfaces
externes de Mappareil.

Drainage direct :

Ce déshumidificateur comporie une sortie de drainage direct, &
l'arrigre de la caisse. NOTE : Le tuyau de drainage n'est pas
fourni avec Mappareil. Utiliser un tuyau d'arrosage de jardin
standard {diamétre externe  po; diamaétre inferne _ po), qu’on
peut lrouver dans tout magasin de quincaillerie. Cette fanction
perinet Femplol de 'appareil dans un sous-sol comportant LUn
siphon de plancher.

HNOTE: Me pas tenter de raccorder la sortie de drainage
direct 3 une tuyauterie d'évacuation située au-dessus du
niveau du sol.

Fig.3
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RACCCHRDEMENT POUR DRAINAGE DIRECT :

1. Oer ls bouchon d'obturation et le réceplacle 4 eau &
Farrigre de Mappareil. {(Voir Fig.3}

2. Taliller le luyau de drainage a la longueur nécessaire. [l
n'est pas nécessaire gu'il y ait un raccord & une extrémilé
du tuyau de drainage ou 4 Maulra, Insérer une exirémité de
la seclion de luyau directement dans 'ouverture de
drainage direct; enfoncer fermement sur le raccord, jusquia
la position de butée. Mate : 1a friclion assure la rétention du
tuyau au niveau de cette connexion; veiller & ce que le
tuyau soit complétement enfoncé sur le raccard de
drainage.

3. Réinstaller la réceptacle & eau; vérifier que le témoin «
réceptacle & eau plein » g'éteint. Sile tdmoin reste ilfluming,
c'esst parce gue le réceptacle 4 eau n'a pas été
correctement installé. Mé&me lorsque la fonction de drainage
direct est utilisée, le réceplacle & sau doit &ire comectament
inslallé dans la caisse de 'appareil.

4, Placer l'autre extrémité du tuyau de drainage directement
au-dessus d'un siphon de plancher; et metire I'apparesil en
marche.

5. Placer le déshumidificateur aussi prés que possible du
siphon de plancher.

5i le déshumidificateur doil rester inufilise et &lre remisé durant
une période prolongée, procéder comme suit

1. Débrancher te cordon d'alimentation de |a prise de courant,
2. Vider le réceptacle & eau; essuyer parfaitement les surfaces,
3. Mettoyer parfaitement le filtre & air

4, Remetire Pappareil dans son emballage d'orgine.

5. Remiser |'apparell veriicalement, en un ligu sec.

WARNING - IMPORTANT NOTICES

NOTE: The WARNING instructions issued in this manuai are not meant to cover all possible conditions and
situations that may oceur. It must be understood that common sense, caution and carefulness are factors
that cannot be built into all appliances. These factors must be supplied by the person(s) installing,
maintaining, or operating the appliance. Failure to install, maintain, and/or operate the equipment according
1o the manufacturer's instructions may result in conditions which can produce bodily injury and/or property
damage. Contact your dealer, service agent or the manufacturer about any problems or conditions you do
not fully understand.

FOR YOUR SAFETY - To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors
or liquids in the vicinity of this or any other appliance.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE INFORMATICN - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or personal injury, all wiring
and grounding must conform with the latest edition of Local and Mational Electrical Codes It is the customer's
responsibility to have the wiring and fuses checked by a qualified electrician to make sure adequate electrical power is
available. ,

This appliance is designed to operate on a separate branch, polarized, three-wire, effectively grounded, 120 Welt 60
Heriz (alternating current) circuit protected by a 15 or 20 ampere fuse, equivalent fusetron or circuit breaker.

The three-prong grounding plug on the power cord should be plugged directly inte a polarized three slot eifectively
grounded receptacle rated 110/120 V.A.C. 15 or 20 Amp.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS - Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of
electrical shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether your appliance
outlets are properly grounded.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of malfunction or breakdown, grounding will reduce the risk of
elecirical shock by providing a path of least resistance for electrical current. This appliance is equipped with a cord
having an eguipment-grounding conductor and 3 prong grounding plug. The plug must be connected into an outlet that
is properly installed and grounded in the accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided with the appliance. If it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a
qualified slectrician.

If the household elecirical supply does not meet the above specifications, or if you are not sure your home has an
effective ground, have a qualified electrician or your local electrical utility company check it and correct any problems.




Electrical Specifications

1. All wiring must comply with local and national electrical
codes and be installed by a qualified efectrician. If you
have any questions regarding the following
Instructions, contact a qualified electrician,

2. Check available powsr supply and resolve any wiring
problems BEFORE installation and operation of this
unit.

3. For your safety and protection, this unit is grounded
through the power cord plug when plugged into a
matching wall outlet. If you are not sure whether the
wall outlets in your home are properly grounded,
blease consult a qualified electriclan. DO NOT USE
PLUG ADAPTERS OR EXTENSION CORDS.

4. The manufacturars nameplate is located on the rear
wall of the water tank compaitment. The nameplate
contains electrical and other technical data specific to
this unit.

5. To avoid the possibility of personal injury, always
disconnect the power supply before attempting to
clean andfor service the unit.

Unit Specifications: DDR255

Dehumidifying Capacity

Table 1

Suggested Individual Branch Circuit

Nameplate Amps  AWG Wire Size*
Drehumidifier 3.9 16

Mot icak
Heater 'J3%0wers  N/A

AWG- Amarican Wire Gage
* Based on copper wire at 60°C temperature rating.

Table 2
Receptacle and Fuse Types

Hated Volts 125
Amps 15
Wall Outlet /I?

Q/
Fuse Size 15
Time Delay Fuse Plug Type

for ¢ircuit breaker)

25 Pints (11.8 L/ 24 Hrs)

Electrical Requirements

115 Valts f 60 Hz

Power Input {watts) Dehumidifier / Heating (e aralicatle

400 / Mot Applicable

Rated Amperage

* Dehumidifying 3.9 amps

* Heating Mot Applicable

Fan {watts} 35.3

Air Flow Girgulation High / Low {Cubic Feet per Minute) 280 1 240

Type of Refrigerant R134a

Water Tank Capacity {Liters / Pints) 11.0 litres /23 pints
Operating Noise Level 50dB A

Unit Dimensions Width / Depth / Helght 137" x 167" x 22.8°
MNet Weight (kg / Ibs.) 18kg / 32.6lbs

NOTE: Specifications are subject to change without notice, for further improvements.

Instructions d’utilisation

Instructions d’utilisation :

La fonction du déshumidificateur est d'extraire Mkumidité de l'air.
L'emplol d'un déshumidificateur protégera la résidence et les
arlicles qu'elle contient contre les dommages que pourrait leur
faire subir une hygrométrie excessive de I'air, Le
déshumidificateur extrait Phumidité de |'air qui traverse un
radiateur de refroidissement. L'humidité se condense sur le
radiateur de refroidissement et l'eau condensée est ensuite
accumulée dans un réceptacle 4 eau inteme {amovible). La
tempéralure de l'air déchargé ensuite dans la piéce a augmenté
da quelques degrés (aprés un réchauffage), ce qui contibue
également & I'abaissement de 'hygrométiie relative dans
Fatmosphére de la pitce,

Mode de déshumidification :

Lors du branchement initial de I'apparsil sur la prise de courant,
le t€muoin d'alimentation vert clignote; il continwe & clignofer
jusqu'a ce qu'on appuie sur [e boutan de mise en marche «
on/off =; lors de la pression sur e bouton, le témoin vert cesse
de clignoter et il reste illuming en permanence; lMappareil adopte
automatiguement la configuration de fonctionnemeant suivante :
Mode : Déshumidification

Réglage selen I'wgramétrie ambiante : Maxi (hygrométrie
relative de 60 % ou plus)

Vitesse ventilateur ; = Haute

Les témaoins luminewx correspondant & ces réglages s'illuminant.
NOTE IMPORTANTE : Selon le taux d'hygromeéetrie de
l'environnement, Mappareil peut ne pas se mettre en marche
automatiquement avec la configuration de réglage adoptée par
défaut {ceci indique qua |e taux Chygrométie de
Penvironnement est inférigur & 60 %), Par conséguent il sera
alors ndcessaire de sélectionner successivement chacun des
réglages &'hygromeétrie {Maxi, moyen, mini, fanctionnement
continu] jusqu'a ce que I'humidislat identifie un taux
d'hygrométrie qui permet le fenctionnemeant de 'appanreil.

SELECTION DU MODE DE DESHUMIBIFICATION :

1. Appuyer sur le bouton « onfoff » pour commander la mise
en marcha de lappareil. Appuyer sur la toeuche « Mode »,
chague pression successive sur ka touche commande la
selection de la configuration de fonclicnnement suivante
dans fa liste (maxiimoyen/min¥continufventilateur
seulemeant}).

La configuration de fonctionnement séleclionnée est
identifide par un témeoin lumineux du tableau de commands.,

SELECTION DE LA VITESSE DU VENTILATEUR :

2. Appuyer sur la touche « Fan » (ventilateur). Chague
pression sur la touche commande |a permutation entre les
deux vitesses disponibles pour le ventifaleur ; haule et
basse,

La vitesse de foncticnnement sélectionnée pour le
venlilateur st identifiée par un témain lumineux du tableau
de commande.

VENTILATEUR SEULEMENT :

3. Pour ce mode de fencltionnement, seul lg ventilateur de
Fappareil fonctionne et fait circuler 1'air,
NOTE: |l ne se produit aucun effet de déshumidification
larsqu’on a sélectionné le mede « ventilateur seulement »
[ceci est normal).

FILTRE A AIR :

La déshumidificateur comporte un filtre 4 air amovible, situé &4
Farrigre de 'apparsil {derriére a grille) directement au-dessus du
compariment du réceplacle 2 eauw.

La fonction du filkre & air est de minimiser [a concentration de
particules de poussiére dans l'atmoesphére envircnnante. Un
filtre & air obstrué réduit |e débit de circelation d'air, ce qui
dégrade lefficacité de fonctionnement de 'appareil. On doit
inspecter et nettoyer le {iltre & intervalles réguliers {intervalle de
deux semaines) pour que I'apparesil puisse toujours fonctionner
au niveau d'efficacitéd maximum.

[l peut Elre nécessaire d'augmenter la fréquence des
nettoyages, selon la qualité de "air A traiter.

IMPORTANT: Me jamais faire fonctionner appareil lorsque (e
filtre & air n"eslt pas en place.

DEPOSE DU FILTRE A AIR :

1. Retirer le réceptacle & eau de I'apparteil pour pouvoir accédar
au fikre & air. Vair Fig.2

2. Saisir la poignée du filtre; simultanément, pousser en
&cartant et firer vers le bas. Le filtre glissera facilement.

3. Mettoyer parfaitement le filtre & air avec un aspirateur. On
peut également le laver avec de I'eau tigde et un détergent
doux. Faire sécher parfaitement le filtre avant de le
réinstaller.

4. Pour réinstaller |e filtre & air, réinsérer le filtre dans les
glissiéres et pousser vers le haut jusqu'a la position
d'emboitement.

. {Vue arriére)




INSTALLATION . FEATURES

Choix de I'emplacement :
1. Placer le déshumidificateur en appui sur le

Cheisir un emplacement approprié, avec accés facile 4 panneau arrigre.

une prise de courant (éviter 'emploi d'une rallonge). S'il 5 Prendre les roulettes dans le sachet d'accessoires. « Soft Touch (Elecironic} Control Key Pads * Euro-Design Styling
ast absolument nécessaire d'utiliser une rallonge pour 3. Insérer un angle de la plaquette de la base de la » Auto-Sensing Humidity Control « Quiet Operation
['alimentation de Fappareil, utiliser unigquement une ' se . - . ; ’ R -
! : . « Removable Air Filter
rallonge agréée pour climatiseur {disponible dans la roulette dans 'encoche quw'on trouve dans chacun Ad?ustable Humidity Seitings (High / Medium / Low /
plupart des magasins de quincaillerie) des 4 angles de la base de Pappareil. (Voir Fig. 1) Continuous)
Chaofsir un emplacement ol rien n'entravera la Aligner le trowr de la plaquette de la roulette avec le « 2 Fan Speed Setlings (High/Low)
c|rqu!at|gn de | air & travers [?. gnl!g d aclimsssm_n avant. trau da: |?1 base ds Iap_npare[I _{dlametrqlement « Delay Start Protection (compressor]
Maintenir une distance de séparation d'au meins 20 cm opposeé); placer une vis Phillips pour fixer la )
entre les murs adjacents et 'arrigre de I'appareil, pour rouletie. . » Auto-Defrost (De-Icier)
optimiser I'efficacité et la circulation de Fair. Répéter ce processus pour chague roulette. « Full Bucket Indicator Light

L'appareil fonctionne au niveau d'efficacité maximum
lorsgue la température amitiante de la pigce est situde

Easy Roll Casters {4)
Rear Mounted Water Tank (Remavable)

4. Placer 'appareil verticalement de nouveal.

entre 5°C et 35°C. IMPORTANT : Laisser I'appareil au repes *
verticalement pendant au meins 15 minutes » Direct Drain Option {Hose not Included}
Il est important de noter que I'efficacitéd d'un avant de le mettre en marche,
déshumidificateur est influencee par e taux de 5. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation sur une prise de
réintroduction d'humidité dans la pigce. Pour obtenir la courant 120 V CA reliée & |a terre et
meilleure efficacitd, il convient de fafre fonctionner le convenablement polarisée.

déshumidificateur dans un espace ferme. Fermer L , . . .
{Pour la sécurité, volr les instructions de liaison & la

toutes les portes et fenétres. - .
terre, page 3) Unit Parts Identification

6. Verifier que le réceptacle & eau est convenablement
placé & l'intérieur de la caisse. Si le témoin rouge «

INSTALLATION DES ROULETTES : réceptacle a eau plein » s'illumine lors du Control Panel
branchement de fappareil, c’'est parce que le
Il est facile pour I'utilisatsur d'installer les quatre réceptacle n'est pas correctement place.

roulettes pivotantes sur 'appareil; i| suffit de disposer
d'un tournevis Phillips.

Fig. 1 Handle
——————1
E—— ey .
e —— :__—:= i:
i : — — Air Inlet
————————J§
Water Tank _: | 4_ |
‘ (Rear) ' | __/; i
. panby ] Front Panel
. i I
Side Panel — i |
) -‘ Easy-roll Castors
.-



Explanation of key pad functions on the electronic control board.

Key Pad Functions:

On/Off Key Pad:
Whan depressed turns the main unit "onfoff"

Mode Key Pad:
When depressed selects the required operating mode,
{i.e. Dehumidify f Fan}

Fan Key Pad:
When depressed selects the required operating fan
speed. (i.e. High /Low)

Humidity Settings:

#44 — High (Humidity level 60% or higher)
&4 - Medium {Humidity level 50% or higher}
& = Low (Humidity level 35% or higher)

< - Gontinuous Dshumidifier Operation

Unit runs continuously. (irregardless of relative
humidity conditions)

POWER bbb 1]

WATER FULL HIGH FAN LOAY FAN

AUTO DEFROST

HUMIDITY LEVEL
& 66‘7 FAN ONLY

Fonction des témoeins lumineux :

Témoin vert — alimentation :

Lors du branchement initial de I'appareil sur la prise de courant,
le témoin vert clignote jusqu'a ce utilisaleur appuie sur la
touche « onfoff », Aprés Menfoncement de la touche = onfoff »,
le témoin vert cesse de clignoter; 1l reste illuming en
permanence. L'appareil adopte automatiqguement le mode de
déshumidification pour hygrométrique maximum {le témoin
jaune associé au bouten de sélection «Hygrométrie maxis
g'illuming)

NOTE IMPORTANTE : Selon le 1aux d'hygrométrie de
Fenvironnement, le déshumidificateur peut ne pas se mettre en
marche automatiquement lors de Fenfoncement du bouton «
onfoff =. Pour les détails, vair [es instructions d'utilisation du
déshumidificateur.

Advenant une panne délectricité, l'appareil ne se remet pas en
marche automatiquement lors du rétablissement de
lalimentation. Pour commander la remise en marche de
Pappareit, an dolt de nouveau appuyer sur la touche « onfoff »,

Témoin rouge « Récepiacle 4 eau plein » :

Lorsque le réceptacie & gau est plein, ou s'il 'est pas
correcternent placé A llintérieur de l'appareil, le Emoin rouge
s'illuming; il reste illuming jusqu'a ce que le réceptacle & eau ait
&1 vidé etfou correctement replacé. Ceci suscite 'arrét
immediat du déshumidificateir {Falimentation du compresseur et
du moteur du ventilateur est interrompue). || s"agit d'un dispositif
de sécurité, Apras qu'on a vidé le réceptacle 4 eau et gu'on la
correstement repositionné, le déshumidificateur reprend
autornatiquement son fonctionnement. NOTE : 1l peut étre
nécessaire d'attendre plusieurs minutes avant la remise en
marche du déshumidificateur.

Témoins jaunes « Mode de fonctionnement» :
dbd = i {Taux d’hygremétria de 60 % ou plus)
é - Mayen {Taux d'hygrométrie 50 % ou plus)
& = Mini (Taux d'hygrométrie 35 % ou plus}
cé’ = Foncfionnement continu du déshumidificateur

Mode «venlilatzur seulemeants

Configuration de réglage de I'usine :

Chagque fols guon branche apparsil aprés Mavoir débranche,
ou aprés une interreption de alimentation, le circuit de
commande électronique adopte automatiquement par défaut la
configuration de réglage définie 4 l'usine.

Maode : Déshumidification

Reglage selon Fhygrometrie ambiante © Maxi [Taux
d'hygrométrie de 60 % ou plus)

Vitesse ventilateur : Haute

NOTE: A Poccaslon d’une interruption de Ialimentalion
électrigue, tous les réglages antétieurs sont automatiquament
effacésfannulés. Si la configuration de réglage était différente de
la configuralion utilisée par défaut {décrite ci-dessus), il sera
néeessaire de reprogrammer 'appareil. 31 'arrét de 'appareil a
&té commandé manuelliement A Faide de la touche « onfoff » du
clavier, lors de la remise en marche ultérieure l'appareil adopte
automatiguement la configuration définie par le dernier
programme ulilisé.

Réceptacle d eau:

Il est essentiel que le réceptacle 4 eau soit correctament installé
dans 'appareil pour que le déshumidificateur fonctionne
corractement. L'eau condensée générée par le processus de
déshumidification s'accumule dans |e réceptacle 4 eau; un
contactaur de sécurité empéche le fonctionnement de Vapparsil
lorsque le réceplacie 4 eau est plein, ou si le réceptacle & sau a
été accidentellement déplacé i lintérieur de son logement
{action d'un flotleur dans le réceptacle & eau). L'interruption de
l'alimentation lors de Fouverture du contacteur de séourité
provogue immédialement Parrét du compresseur et du motaur
du ventilateur, et par conséquent l'interruption du processus de
déshumidification.

IMPORTANT: On ne doit jamais circonvenir "action du
contacteur de sécurité associé au flotteur dans le réceptacle &
gau.

Témoins indiguant
la vitesse du veniilateur : —

Yert = Vitesse haute WATER FULL

auto perrosT @ N N

Jaune = Vitesse basse

FOWER [11] i1 ]

_HLMIDITY LEVEL o T
<8 panoniy e

HIGH FAN LOW FAN




Fonctions des touches du clavier :

Touche OnfOff (marche/farrét} :

Chaque pression commande la mise en marche ou 'arrét
de l'apparsil

Touche Mode:

Pour la sélection du mode d'utilisation désire.
{Déshumidification/ventilation)

Touche Fan (ventilateur) :
Sélection de |a vitesse de fenctionnement du ventilateur
{haut/bas)

Réglage selon d’hygrométrie ambiante :
$bd = Maxi (Taux d'hygrométrie de 60 % ou plus)
b - Moyen (Taux d’hygrométrie 50 % ou plus)
& = Mini {Taux d’hygrométrie 35 % ou plus)

<8’ = Fonctionnement continu du déshumidificateur
L'appareil fonctionne en permanence, quel que
soit le taux d'hygrométrie dans la pigce)

Fonctions des touches du tableau de commande électronique :

WATER FULL HIGH FAN
AUTO DEFROST

__HUMIDITY [EVEL
POWER (117 (1

Cé‘;’ FAN ONLY

LOW FAN

[)

Indicator Light Function:

Power Light (Green):

When the unit is first connected to electrical ouilet,

the (green) power light starts to flash and continues to
flash until the “orvoff” bution is depressed. When the
“anfoff’ button is activated, {depressed) the flashing
{power} light tums to a steady state “on” condition. The
dehumidifier will automatically default to dehumidifier
mode under the "High" setting. (the yellow pilot light
located above the high setting will illuminate)
IMPORTAMT NOTE: Depending on the humidity
canditions of the surrounding environment, the
dehumidifier may not start automatically when the “on/off®
button is depressed.{see dehumidifier operating
instructions for details)

In the event of a power failure, ihe unit will not re-start
automatically when power is restored. To re-start the unit
you must depress the "on/off" keypad again.

Water Full Indicator Light (Red):

When the water tank is full and for incorrectly positioned
inside the cabinet, the {water full} red light turns on and
remains on until such time the tank is emptied and/or
correctly re-positioned. This condition will result in the
immediate shut down of the dehumidifying system. (both
compressor and fan motor operation are tarminated} This
is a safety feature. When the water tank is emptied andfor
correctly re-positioned, the dehumiditier will resume
operation automatically. NOTE: It may take several
minutes before operating conditions resume.

Operating Mode Indicatar Lights {Yellow):
#44 - High (Humidity level 60% or higher)
& - Medium {Humidity leve! 50% or higher)

& = Low (Humidity level 35% or higher).

C@? = Conlinuous Dehumidifier Operation

I

Factory Default Setting:

Each time the unit is disconneciedire-connected andfor in
the event of a power failure, the electronic circuit board
automatically defaults to the following factory setting.

hode: Dehumidification
Humidity Setting: High {Humidity level 80% ar higher}
Fan Speed: High

NOTE: In the event of a power faflure, all previous settings
are automatically erasedfcancelled. If your program
setting was different than the above {default setting} it will
be necessary to re-program your seitings. When the unit
is switched "Off manually {using the on/off keypad) the
unit will always default to the last program setting that
was used.

Water Tank Operation:

Proper installation of the water tank is crucial in
maintaining reliable dehumidifier operation.

The water tank holds accumulated condensed water and
by means of a safety switch controls both the water level
and operation of the dehumidification process.

i.e. When the water tank is full and/or accidentally
displaced inside the cabinet, the float switch actuator
{inside the tank) breaks contact with the safety switch.
This condition results In the immediate shut down of the
compressor and fan motor system, preventing maistura
from being condensed.

IMPORTANT: Mever tamper with or attempt to defeat the
water level (safety} float switch system.

Fan Cnly Mode
Fan Speed Indicator Lights:
Green = High Fan

Yellow = Low Fan

WATER FULL

M=y __© &

HUMIDITY LEYE
" Céb EAN DMLY

POWER fil] i1 )

HIGH FAN LOW FAN




- INSTALLATION CARACTERISTIQUES -

Location: {4) swivel casters.
lnstaflation of the casters is simple {phillips screwdriver

required) and must be installed by the customer. ,
+ Style européen

+ Fonctionnement silencisux

Select a suitable location, making sure you have easy

access to an electrical outlet. {aveid the use of + Clavier de commande tactile (électronigue)

extension cords) If it is absolutely necessary to use an 1. Lay the dehumidifier on it's back. + Auto-detection de 'hygrométrie ambiante
extension cord, use an approved "air conditicner 2. Remove the casters from the accessories bag. * Réglage selon I'hygrométrie ambiante + Fillre & air amovible
extension cord only. {available at most local hardware . L .
stores} 3. Insert one comer of the caster bracket into the (Maxifhloyen/MiniCantinu)
Select a suitable location making sure there are no (caster bracket} indent located at each of the 4 » Ventilateur & 2 vitesses (Haut/Bas)
?bstructipns restricting airflow through the front air corners of the base. {See Fig. 1} . + Mise en marche temporisée - protection (compresseur)
fntake grill. Maintain a minimum clearance of a least Align the hole in the caster bracket with the hole L
20cm (8") between adjacent walls and the back of the provided in the base (opposite indent} and secure * Auto-degivrage
unit to allow for proper air circulation and maximum with phillps scraw. = Témoin « réceptacle plein »
_T_glgsg?;r.mﬂimum operting sficlency from your Repeat this procedure for all remaining casters. + Roulettes pour déplacement fagile {4)
4, h it o t igh iticn. . N s m s .
dehumidifier, the recommended (room ambizant) Retumn the unt to the uprig {DOS’ 1on ) * Réceptacle & eau monté a I'arrigre {amovible)
operating temperatures should be between 5°C / 41°F IMPORTANT: Allow the unit to stand upright for * Option de drainage direct {tuyau pas compris}
~ 35°C F 95°F, at least 15 minutes before starting the unit.
5. Connect the power cord to a properly grounded
It is important to remember the efficiency of a polarized 120Volt A/C electrical outlet.
de[r_mm[dmer w_|II be gﬁected Ilnﬂugn;ed by the rate at (For your safety, please refer to grounding
which new maisture is allowed to infiltrate the same instructions on page 3)
spacefarea. To maintain efficiency, the dehurmidifier . . . -
must be operated in an enclosed area. Keep all doors 6. Make sure the water tank is properly installed Composants de.l'appareil

and windows closed.
CASTER INSTALLATION:

This unit includes provisions for the installation of four

Fig. 1

inside cabinet. If the {red) "water full" kght
illuminates when the unit is plugged in, the water
tank is not properly installed.

Tableau de commande

Poignée

Entrée d'air

I

Reéceptacle a : ———
eau & larriere : - )
R —— Fanneau de
: facade
Panneau —
latéral
- .- Roulettes
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Circuit d'alimentation électrique - Spécifications

1. Tout ciblage doit &tre réalise par un électricien
gualifig, en cenformité avec les prescriptions des
codes national et local régissant les installations
glectrigues. Pour toute guestion au sujet des
instructions qui suivent, contacter un électricien
gualifig.

2. AVANT Finstallation et AYANT Putilisation de cet
appareil, contréler les caractéristiques de la source
d'électricité, at résoudre tout probléme affectant le
cablage.

2. Pourla sécurité et la protection des utilisateurs, cet
appareil est relié & |a terre lorsgu'll est branché sur
une prise de courant de méme configuration que la
fiche de branchement. En cas de doute guant & la
gualité de |a liaison 4 la terre de |a prise de courant,
consulter un électricien qualifié. NE JAMAIS
UTILISER UN CABLE DE RALLONGE NI UN
ADAPTATEUR SI LA CONFIGURATION DE LA
FICHE DE BRANCHEMENT NE CORRESPOND PAS
A CELLE DE LA PRISE DE COURANT.

4. La plague signalétique de l'apparsil est situge sur la
parci arrigre du compartiment du réceptacle & eau; on
y trouve les caractéristiques électriques et techniques
spécifigues de cet appareil.

5. Pour éviter les risques de dommage corporel, on doit
toujours débrancher lappareil de la scurce d'électricite
avant d'entreprendre des travaux de netloyage ou
d'gntretian.

Spécifications de I'appareil :

Capacité de déshumidification

Table 1

Caractéristiques suggérées pour le circuit d'alimentation

Demande de courant  Calibre AWG des coraductaurs™

Diéshurnidificateur 3.9 16
Radfialeur 1 paz Bppitlza
de chautfaga 1o ks mesctles ) A

Calibre AWG des conducteurs

* Pour das conducieurs de cuivre donl la tempdraiure de sevice peut ateindre 60°C.

Table 2

Prise de courant et fusible

Tension nominale — voits 125

Cemande de courant —ampéres 15

Prise de courant murale 1 1
[ |

Fusible 154

Fusible temporisé
{ou disjoncteur}

Type bouchaon

DDR255

11,8L724H

Alimentation électrique

115 Volts 60 Hz

Consommation d’énergie {watts) déshumidification/chauffage (raursenane

400 / non applicable

Demande de courant nominale

» Déshumidification 39A

» Chauffage pas applicable
Ventilataur (watts) 35.3

Débit de circulation d'air maxifmini {pieds cubes par minute) 2601 240

Type de réfrigérant Ri3da

Capacité du réceptacle 4 eau {litres) 11,0 litres

Miveau de bruit en fonctionnement B0 dB A
Dimensions (largeurfprofendeurhauteur) 13,7 pox 16,7 pox 22,8 po
Poids net (kg/b} 18kg /296 b

NOTE: Les spécifications sont sujettes & modification sans préavis (pour 'amélioration des produits).
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Operating Instructions : '

Operating Instructions:

Dehumidifying iz a means of removing moisture from the
alr. A dehumidifier will help to protect your home and
valued possessions from damage {swelling) caused by
moistura in the air. Essentially a dehumidifier removes
moisture from the air, as moist air passes overa
dehumidifying {gvaporator) ceil. Moisture is condensed on
the evaporator coil, drained and collected inside

an internal {removable) water tank. The exhausted air
being returned into the room environment is elevated
several degrees causing the surrounding air temperature
to increase {slightly}. This process also contributes to
lowering the relative humidity of the surrounding air.

Dehumidifying Mode Instructions:

When the unit is first connected 1o the electrical outlet,
the {green) power light starts to flash and continues to
flash until the “onfoff” button is depressed. When the
"anfoff' button is activated, (depressead) the flashing
{power) light turns to a steady state “on” condition and the
dehumidifier automatically defaults te;

Mode: Dehumidifier

Humidity Setting: High {80% RH levs| ar higher)

Fan Speed; = High

The pilot lights above these seftings will illuminate.
IMPORTANT NOTE: Depending on humidity conditions of
the surrounding enviranment, the dehumidifier may not
starl automatically under the default setting. (this is an
indicatation the humidity level of the surrounding
environment is lower than the “"default setting of 80% RH})
Therefore, it may be necessary to scroll through each of
the different dehumidifier settings {(High, Medium, Low,
Continuous) until the *humidistat” {sensor) recognises
conditions that will allow the unit to operate.

DEHUMIDIFYIMNG MODE SELECTION:

1. Toturn the unit on depress the ON/OFF switch,
Depress the "Mode" keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate through the different modes.
{High / Medium / Low / Continuous / Fan Only}

The mede you select can be identified by the
{illuminated) pilet light lecated dircectly above
the seleciion made.

FAN SPEED SELECTION:

2. Depress the "Fan” keypad. Each depression of the
keypad will alternate between the "High Fan" and
"Low Fan" speed cptions.

The mode you select is identified by the
filluminated) pilot light located directly above
the sslection made.

FAN {ONLY) MODE:

3. This setting allows you to cperate the “fan” only which
helps to purify and circulate indoer air,
NOTE: Dehumidification does not take place
under the “fan” (only) setting. {this is normal}

AR FILTER:

Your dehumidifier features a removable Air Filter. This
filter is located at the rear of the unit {behind rear drill)
direcily above the water tank compartment.

The air filier plays an important role in helping to reduce
fminimize) dust/dirt particles from your surrounding
enviranment. A blocked/clogged air filker reduces air
intake, impacting negatively on operaiing eificiency.

Te maintain maximurn operating efficiency;

The filter must be checked and cleaned regularly. (every 2
weaks) '

More frequent cleaning may be required depending upon
indoor air quality.

IMPORTANT: Mever operate the unit without the air filter
in place.

AIR FILTER REMOVAL:

1. ¥ou must first remove the water tank from the cahinet
to access the air filter. See Fig.2

2. Grasp the fitter handle, push away from you and
pull down at the same time. The filter will slide out
easily.

3. Clean the filter thoroughly using vacuum cleaner or
wash using luke warm water and mild detergent.
Dry thoroughly before re-installing.

4. To re-install the air fitter, stide the filter back inside the
tracks and push upwards until it snaps {locks) into

position. Fig. 2

|
|
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Care and Maintenance

CAUTION: Befare aftempting to clean andfor service lhis
unit, always disconnect the power supply cord from the
electrical power supplyfoutlet.

1. DO NOT use gasoline, benzene thinner, or any other
chemicals o clean this unit, as these substances will
damage/deform both plastic components and luster
finish.

2. Never attempt to clean the unit by pouring water
direclly over any of the surface areas, as this will
cause deterioration of electrical components and wiring
nsulation.

3. Use only a mild dishwashing detergent, lukewarm
water and a soft cloth to wipe the exterior surface of
the unit.

Direct Drain Feature:

This dehumidifier is inclusive of a direct drain featurs,
located at the rear of the cabinet. NOTE: The drain hose
is not included with the unit. Use a standard garden hose
with an outside diameter of 3/4” and inner diameter of
1/2". This type of hose can be purchased at any local
hardware store. The direct drain feature is intended for
use in basements inclusive of a floor drain only.

NOTE: Do not attempt to operate the direct drain
feature using drainfstem pipes above ground level.

Fig.3
i _—_.?'!=_—;_
| ————————

I
|
\}\\

nlnE-::T DRAIN i
!

| !
i:|
i
wvu— L -

(Rear View)
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CONMECTING THE DIRECT DRAIN:

1. Remove drain cover and water tank at the rear
of the unit. {See Fig.3)

2. Cutdraln hosa to required length. (to suit your needs)
You do not need any fittings on sither end of the drain
hose. Insert one end the of garden hase directly into
the direct drain opening and push firmly onto the drain
nipple until it stops. Mote : this connection requires a
prassure fit application only.Make sure the hose is
seated all the way back on the drain connection nipple.

3. He-install the water fank, making sure the water full
light furns “off". if the light remains on, the tank has not
been proprely installed. The water fank must always he
installed inside the cabinet whenever the direct
drain option is being used.

4. Pasition the open end of the drain hose directly over
the flaor drain and start the unit.

5. Posltion the dehumidifier as close as you can to the
floor drain.

When the dehumidifier is not being used for long time
periods, please foliow these instructions.

1. Disconnect the power cord from the power supply.
2. Empty the water tank and wipe (clean} thoroughly.
3. Clean air filter thoroughly

4. Re-package tha unit in the original carton.

5. Store the unit upright in a dry location.

AN AVERTISSEMENT — AVIS IMPORTANTS AN

NOTE : Les instructions de sécurité présentées dans ce manuel ne peuvent couvrir toutes les situations qui
pourraient survenir. Chacun doit comprendre gue Futilisation adéquate de Pappareil repose sur le bon sens
et la prudence, facteurs qui ne peuvent &tre incorporés dans Pappareil lui-méme et qui relévent uniquement
du comportement de la personne qui installe I'appareil ou 'utilise, ou qui exécute les opérations dentretien.
Le non-respect des instructions d'installation, d'utilisation ou d'entretien de 'apparei! fournies par le fabricant
peut susciter une situation pouvant conduire a4 des dommages matériels et/ou corporels. L'utilisateur devrait
contacter le revendeur ou un agent de service aprés-vente du fabricant au sujet de tout probléme ou

situation qui n‘est pas parfaitemant compris.

POUR LA SECURITE DES UTILISATEURS ~ Pour minimiser tout risque d'incendie ou d'explosion, ne
jamais remiser d'essence ou autre produit liguide ou gazeux inflammable au voisinage de cet appareil ou de

tout autre appareil ménager.

CIRCUIT ELECTRIQUE - Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, choc électrique ou dommages corporels, il
convient que tout cablage électrigue et circuit de liaison a la terre soit conforme aux prescriptions de Pedition
la plus récente des codes local et national régissant les installations électriques. C'est & l'acquéreur
gu'incombe la responsabilité de consulter éventuellerment un électricien qualifié qui pourra inspecter e
cablage et les fusibles de la résidence et déterminer si la source d'électricite disponible est adequate pour
I'alimentation de l'appareil.

Cet appareil est congu pour élre alimenté par un circuit 120 volts CA, 80 Hz (circuit indépendant & 3 conducteurs,
alimentant une prise de courant convenablement polarisée et reliée 4 |a terre) protégée par un fusible de 15 ou 20

ampéres {ou disjoncteur ou fusible temporisé équivalent).
La fiche de branchemant & trois broches du cordon d'alimentation doit &tre branchée directement sur une prise de

courant polarisée de méme configuration et reliée a la terre, congue pour les circuits 1101120 V CA, 15 ou 20 A,

INSTRUCTIONS DE LIAISON A LA TERRE - Le raccordement incorrect & la terre de cet appareil peut
susciter un risque de choc électrigue. En cas de doute quant a la qualité de |a liaison 4 |a terre de |a prise
de courant disponible, consulter un électricien qualifié.

Cet appareil doit &tre relié & la terre. Advenant une anomalie de fonctionnement ou une panne, la liaison a la terre
réduira le risque de choc éleclrique, parce gu'un itinéraire de moindre résistance sera disponible pour le passage du
courant électrique. Cet appareil est équipé d'un cordon d’alimentation comportant un conducteur de liaison a la terre et
une fiche de branchement 4 trois broches (pour liaison 2 la terre). La fiche de branchement doit étre branchée sur une
prise de courant convenablement installée et reliée & la terre conformément aux prescriptions des codes et réglemants
locaux en vigueur.

Ne jamais madifier [a fiche de branchement de appareil. Si la configuration de |a fiche de branchement ne permet
pas son branchement sur la prise de courant, il sera nécessaire de faire installer une prise de courant adeguate par un
électricien gualifié,

Si les caractéristigues de la source d'alimentation électrique de |a reésidence ne corraspondent pas aux
spécifications ci-dessus, ou en cas d'incertitude quant & la qualité de la liaison 4 [a terre, demander & un électricien
qualifié ou & ia compagnie de distribution d'électricité d'ingpecter l'installation électrique et d'effectuer tout travail

carrectit nécessaire,
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Introduction

Mous vous remercions d'avoir choisi cet appareil Danby® pour assurer le confort de tous les membres de
votre famille, chez vous, au chalet ou au bureau. Ce manuel de Futilisation présente de l'information utile et
nécessaire pour |'utilisation et I'entretien approprié de cet appareil. S'l fait 'objet d’un entretien adéquat, voire
appareil Danby® fournira de nombreuses années de service sans probléme. Les utilisateurs devraient lire la
totalité des instructions et se familiariser avec tous les organes de commande de I'appareil.

Ce déshumidificateur Danby® est un appareil de traitement de lair offrant plusieurs fonctions :
déshumidification, chauffage, et ventilation indépendante. NOTE : Le mode de chauffage n’'est pas
disponible sur tous les modeles. Cet appareil peut atre facilement déptacé d’'une pigce & une autre; le
processus de configuration/réglage pour Iutilisation ne prend que quelgues minutes.

Il sera uiile de joindre une copie de la facture d'achat & cette page, et d'inscrire ci-dessous information qu'on
trouve sur la plague signalétique de 'appareil {sur la paroi arrigre du compartiment du réceptacle &4 eau).

Modéle N° -

Muméro de série :

Date d’'achat :

Magasin — nom et adresse :

Cette information devra &tre communiguée & 'occasion de toute demande d'information ou de services de
réparation. Pour contacter le centre de service-client :

1-800-26-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

Conserver ces instructions pour consultation ultérieure.

/I

Le symbole ci-dessous identifie un avertissement ou une mise en garde

Ne pas laisser cet appareil sans surveillance dans une
pigce oll se lrouvent des personnes ou des anirnauw gui
ne pourraient réagir adéguatement en présence d’'une
défaillance de Pappareil. Un appareil défaillant peut
susciter une surchauffe extréme ou un accident mortel
dans un espace fermé&, en Fabsence de survelllance.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

Frequently, some problems are of a minor nature and a
service call may not be necessary. Use this
troubleshooting guide to identify possible problems you
may be experiencing. If the unit continues to operate
improperly, call your local Danby®Service Depot or 1-800-
28-DANBY (1-800-263-2629)

for assistance.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Unit will not operate.

Check power cord connection.

Check electrical outlet for blown fuse.
Check if water tank is full.

Check water tank is properly installed.

Dehumidifying capacity
fmoisture removal) low.

Air filter is dirty and/or blocked.

Ambient room temperature too low. (below 5°C/41°F)
Poor airflow circulation / obstruction of front grill.
Relative Humidity in surrounding environment very lowy,

Relative Humidity setting not
reached after long period of
operation.

Check all doors and windows are closed.
Arealroom is too large for the capacity of the dehumidifier.

11
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sy  DanNnbY’ LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY &

) This quality product is warranted to be dres from manufacturer's defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unitis used under the normel cperating @fﬂ

condifions fntendsd by the manufacturer. ’A’ﬁ Intreduction

This warranty is availabile only fo the person 1o whom the unit was eriginally sold by Danky or by an authorized distributor of Danby, 2nd s non-ransfe rabf. @:9

i -Avisimportants .. ... 15
TERMS OF WARRANTY 25 Avertissement - Avis importants .. ............ ...
&

First Year During i first year {1), any electrical parts of ths product fourd to be defective, incfuding any sealed system unifs, %l be repaired or 2 ),ﬁ Spécifications de | appareil . ... .. ... e e e e e e 16
replaced, at viarrantor's option, al no charge to the GRIGINAL purchaser. Consumable pads (i, light buibs) are not warranted or @, PR | i 17
guaranteed for any length of tine. gg) Caractéristiques et composants de l'appareil . . . .. ..

Second Through Buring the nesd four years (4) any part o the sealed system found fo be defective {consisting of compresser, condenser, evaparatey, L j Fonctions des touches du tableau de commande électronique .. .......... 18
Fifth Yoar dryer and all related tubing) wilt be reptaced without charge. The purchaser shall pay for all labar and retum ireight during this four year o . | ; : i lation ... ........ . .. . . . . 20
{4} period for repaii or replacement of any seated system components. Ary unil being diagnosed as non-repairabla due to sealed system @ . Choix de | emp lacement et 1” stru CIIDFI‘S dinsta
feilure and wiamanting an exchange during the exisiing four {4) years will be subject o an appropriale depreciation or uset fes, including ’4(’}’ o Instructions d'utilisation / Dé pose dufiltre. .. .. ... .. . . 21
any and all fraight charges being levied agains! the consumer, Q") ENFHON - . o oo e e 29
To obtain Service Contact your dealer from whom your unil was purchased, or ontact your nearest authorized Danby senvice depot, where service must &’ﬁ AUELEN ...
be pertorimed by a qualified sendce fechnician. If service is performed on the units by anyone other than an autharized sendce depot, or ({) Drai nage AIrEC . . o . 22
the unit is used for commercial application, all obligations of Danby under this warranfy shall be at n end. L j Remisage ..... 20
j DIagnostiC. . ... 23

.........
-------------------------------------------

EXCLOSIONS
Save s herein provided, Danby Products Limited (Canarla) or Danby Products Inc. {U.S.A ), there are no other waraniies, condifions, feprasentations or @fy
guaraness, express o imptied, mads or infended by Danby Products Limited or its authorized distributors and all other warrznfies, conditions, representations or o)(« . 24
quarantees, incluxding any warianties, conditions, representations or quarantees unider any Sale of Goods Ack or like fegistation or statue is hereby expressly ( j Garantie ...
encluded. Save as herein provided, Danby Products Limited {Canada) or Danby Products Inc. {U.S.4}, shalf not be respensible for any damages to persons or 2,
property, including the unititself, howsoever caused or any consequsntial damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unt, the Lt:yj
purchaser doas hershy agree o indemnify and save harm'ess Danty Products Limited from any claim for damages fo perscns or property caused by e unit, , ?
GENERAL PROVISIONS Q
Mo wamanky of fnsurance herein contained or sat oul shall apply when damage or repairis caused by any of the following: L
1} Power Failure, 3
2) Damage in transil or when moving the agpiance. (("@
3) Improper power supply such as low voliags, delective house Wiring or inadequate fuses, (
4} Acciden, alteration, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circitation in the room or abnermal cperating conaitions,
{extiemely high or fow room demperature). &{:9
8} Use for commercial or indusirial purposes. Qe
B} Firs, water damags, theft, war, riot, hosiility, acts of God such as hurricanes, foods ete, ( j
) Senvice calls resuliing in customer edueation. L‘}}..

Proaf of purchase date will be required for wardanty claims; so, please refain bills of safe, In the event wairanty senvice is required, present Ihis document to aur NN
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPOT. (

Warranty Service €

With-In Canada With-In United States ’4(:;‘
Dehumidifiers Carny In Carry In g;t?.

£,
Danby Products Limited Danby Progucls Inc. &
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitelaw Road, PQ Box 668, 101 Bentley Court, ?\
Guelph, Ontario, Canada NiH 629 Findlay, Chio, U.S.A, 45830-0669 e,
Telephone: (519) 837-0020 FAX: (513) 837-0449 Dav02 Telephone: (413) 425-8627 FAX: (419} 425-862% '4(’{3
R N N N N NN TS
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